

Date: Thu 8 June 2017

Reference Number: 20170937 **FOI Category:** Stats - Crime

Title: Moped - Crime & Theft

Request Date: Saturday, 20 May, 2017

Response Date: Thursday, 8 June, 2017

Request Details:

I am writing to you under the freedom of information act to request the following information:

- 1) How many crimes in the last four calendar years (2012-13, 2013-14, 2015-16, 2016-17*so far) involved the use of a moped? If you are including figures for 2016-17 please can you tell me what date they go up to. Please can you also explain **the nature of the crime (eg moped used for robbery etc)**, and the **location in which is took place** providing as much detail as possible.
- 2) How many of these crimes have resulted in conviction? Please give details of the current status in as much detail as possible (eg case dropped, person cautioned, conviction made)
- 3) How many moped thefts have their been in the last four calendar years (2012-13, 2013-14, 2015-16, 2016-17*so far)? If you are including figures for 2016-17 please can you tell me what date they go up to. Please can you also **include detail on the location in which these thefts took place**.
- 4) How many of these thefts have resulted in conviction? Please give details of the current status in as much detail as possible (eg case dropped, person cautioned, conviction made)
- 4) Is your police force planning any activity to crack down on crimes committed by people on mopeds or other similar vehicles? Please provide details of such activities

Exemptions Applied:

None

SYP Response:

RESPONSE

I contacted our Crime Management System (CMS) Administrator for assistance with your request. She has provided me with the enclosed data and the following explanation of her search criteria/results:

USED

I have included a count of offences recorded on the CMS crime register where the Vehicle type MOPED has been recorded as USED, where the offence was recorded between 01-Apr-2012 and 31-Mar-2017.

Of the above count, I have provided a breakdown of the offence outcome.

STOLEN

I have included a count of offences recorded on the CMS crime register where the Vehicle type MOPED has been recorded as STOLEN, where the offence was recorded between 01-Apr-2012 and 31-Mar-2017.

Of the above count, I have provided a breakdown of the offence outcome.

Please note – more than one vehicle can be recorded on any offence, therefore a count of vehicles is expected to exceed a count of offences.

Offences = 364

Vehicle type MOPED, STOLEN 'Y' = 374

I have also provided the crime scene premises type from where the MOPED was stolen, again more than one premise type can be recorded on any offence so a count of premises type is expected to exceed a count of offences.

I have provided data for financial years, however from the request is not clear if it is financial or calendar years that are required.

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WHERE THE VEHICLE TYPE - MOPED WAS RECORDED AS USED RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER BETWEEN 01-APR-2012 - 31-MAR-2017

HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED					Total
	1213	1314	1415	1516	1617	
ASSAULT WITH INJURY	1	0	2	0	0	3
ASSAULT WITHOUT INJURY	1	0	0	0	0	1
BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	0	0	0	1	0	1
BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	0	1	0	1	0	2
CAUSING DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY BY DANGEROUS DRIVING	0	0	0	0	1	1
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - OTHER	0	0	0	0	3	3
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO OTHER BUILDINGS	1	0	0	0	0	1
CRIMINAL DAMAGE - TO VEHICLES	0	0	0	0	6	6
DANGEROUS DRIVING	0	0	1	0	0	1
HANDLING STOLEN GOODS	0	0	1	0	0	1
INTERFERING WITH A MOTOR VEHICLE	1	3	0	0	0	4
OTHER OFFENCE AGAINST THE STATE OR PUBLIC ORDER	0	0	0	1	0	1
OTHER THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING	2	1	1	1	7	12
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUGS (CANNABIS)	0	1	0	0	0	1
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED DRUGS (EXCLUDING CANNABIS)	1	0	0	0	0	1
POSSESSION OF FIREARMS WITH INTENT	0	0	1	0	0	1
PUBLIC FEAR ALARM OR DISTRESS (POA 1986 SECS 4,4A&5)	0	0	0	0	1	1
ROBBERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY	0	0	0	1	0	1
SHOPLIFTING	0	2	1	0	0	3
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	0	0	0	0	2	2
THEFT MAKING OFF WITHOUT PAYMENT	0	3	0	0	1	4
THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLE	0	1	1	0	0	2
Total	7	12	8	5	21	53

OF THE ABOVE, THE FOLLOWING TABLE IS A BREAKDOWN OF THE OFFENCE OUTCOME

OFFENCE OUTCOME	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED					Total
	1213	1314	1415	1516	1617	
A - CHARGED	2	1	1	0	0	4
A - SUMMONS	0	0	2	0	0	2
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	0	1	0	0	0	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	0	0	1	0	0	1
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	0	1	3	5	20	29
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	0	0	0	0	1	1
WARNING FOR CANNABIS/KHAT POSSESSION (KHAT INCL FROM	0	1	0	0	0	1
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	5	8	1	0	0	14
Total	7	12	8	5	21	53

SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE

**COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WHERE THE VEHICLE TYPE - MOPED WAS RECORDED AS STOLEN
RECORDED ON THE CMS CRIME REGISTER BETWEEN 01-APR-2012 - 31-MAR-2017**

HOME OFFICE OFFENCE CLASS	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED					Total
	1213	1314	1415	1516	1617	
AGGRAVATED VEHICLE TAKING	0	1	0	0	1	2
BURGLARY IN A BUILDING OTHER THAN A DWELLING	17	11	5	7	3	43
BURGLARY IN A DWELLING	0	1	3	0	1	5
OTHER THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING	0	1	0	0	0	1
ROBBERY OF BUSINESS PROPERTY	0	0	0	1	0	1
ROBBERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY	0	0	1	0	2	3
THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	0	0	1	0	0	1
THEFT IN A DWELLING OTHER THAN FROM AUTOMATIC MACHINE OR METER	0	0	0	1	0	1
THEFT OR UNAUTHORISED TAKING OF MOTOR VEHICLE	68	66	51	61	61	307
Total	85	80	61	70	68	364

OFFENCE OUTCOME	YEAR OFFENCE RECORDED					Total
	1213	1314	1415	1516	1617	
A - CHARGED	4	3	6	2	0	15
B - YOUTH CAUTION	0	1	0	0	0	1
C - TIC - PREVIOUSLY REPORTED BY COMPLAINANT	1	1	0	0	0	2
CHARGED WITH OFFENCE RECORDED	0	0	0	0	2	2
INVESTIGATION TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE NOT IN PUBLIC INTEREST	0	0	0	1	0	1
NAMED SUSPECT EVID - VICTIM DOES NOT SUPPORT POLICE ACTION	0	0	0	0	4	4
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (CPS DECISION)	0	1	1	0	0	2
NAMED SUSPECT EVIDENTIAL DIFFICULTIES - (POLICE DECISION)	0	1	2	4	4	11
NO SUSPECT IDENTIFIED - INVESTIGATION COMPLETE	0	2	45	63	54	164
SUMMONS FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	0	0	0	0	1	1
YOUTH CAUTION FOR OFFENCE RECORDED	0	0	0	0	1	1
NO OUTCOME CURRENTLY RECORDED	80	71	7	0	2	160
Total	85	80	61	70	68	364

**SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE
OF THE COUNT OF OFFENCES RECORDED WHERE
THE VEHICLE TYPE - MOPED WAS RECORDED AS
STOLEN, THE FOLLOWING IS A BREAK DOWN BY
CRIME SCENE PREMISES TYPE**

**PLEASE NOTE - SOME OFFENCES MAYBE RECORDED
WITH MORE THAN ONE PREMISES TYPE*

CRIMESCENE PREMISES TYPE	Count
ALLEY / GENNEL / PASSAGEWAY / FOOTPATH	6
CAR PARK - FLAT COMMERCIAL	5
CAR PARK - FLAT LOCAL AUTHORITY	3
CAR PARK - FLAT PRIVATE	18
CAR PARK - LAY-BY / PARKING AREA	6
CAR PARK - MEADOWHALL LOWER LEVEL	1
CAR PARK - SUPERMARKET / RETAIL PARK	2
CLEARANCE/DISCOUNT SHOP	1
COMMERCIAL GARAGE	2
DWELLING-ATTACHED GARAGE-NO HOUSE ACCESS	3
DWELLING-COMMON AREAS	2
DWELLING-COUNCIL	1
DWELLING-DRIVEWAY	32
DWELLING-FREE STANDING GARAGE	9
DWELLING-FREE STANDING OUTBLDNG/SHED ETC	28
DWELLING-GARDEN/YARD	87
DWELLING-MAISONETTE	1
DWELLING-SEMI-DETACHED	6
DWELLING-TEMPORARILY UNOCCUPIED	1
DWELLING-TERRACED	2
DWELLING-TYPE UNKNOWN	2
DWELLING-UNOCCUPIED/DERELICT	1
FACTORY / FOUNDRY / WORKSHOP	1
FARM / FARM BUILDING	1
GARAGE LOCK-UP ON SITE	3
GARAGE OTHER THAN DWELLING	1
GARDEN CENTRE	1
GARDEN OTHER THAN DWELLING	1
HOTEL / MOTEL	1
MAIN ROAD	12
MINOR ROAD	86
MOTORWAY SERVICES	1
OUTBLDNG / SHED OTHER THAN DWELLING	2
OUTSIDE PREMISES	73
PUBLIC HOUSE / WINE BAR	1
SCHOOL / COLLEGE	2
SKATE PARK	1
SPORTS CENTRE / STADIUM	1
SUPERMARKET OR HYPERMARKET	1
VEHICLE COMPOUND	2
YARD / COMPOUND OTHER THAN DWELLING	5